DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEET ING

IN THE MATTER OF:

E and K, Inc.,

t/a Champion Kitchen :

7730 Georgia Ave NW : Show Cause Hearing
License #103055 - (Status)

Retailer CR :

ANC 4A

Case #18-CMP-00239

(Exceeded Capacity,
Violation of Settlement
Agreement)

Wednesday
March 20, 2019

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W._,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chailrperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

BOBBY CATO, JR., Member

JAMES SHORT, Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

ALSO PRESENT:
SIDON YOHANNES, Licensee"s Counsel
AMY SCHMIDT, OAG

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

P-R-0-C-E-E-D-1-N-G-S
10:39 a.m.

CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: All right,
we"re now at our show cause hearing status
hearing. The first case in our show cause
hearing status hearing is Case No. 18-CZMP-00239,
Champion Kitchen, License No. 103055. Will the
parties please approach and identify themselves
for the record, please?

MS. SCHMIDT: Good morning, Amy
Schmidt, assistant attorney general, on behalf of
the District of Columbia.

CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Good morning,
Ms. Schmidt.

MS. YOHANNES: Sidon Yohannes on
behalf of the licensee.

CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Good morning,
Ms. Yohannes. Are there preliminary matters in
this case?

PARTICIPANT: No.

PARTICIPANT: No, there are not.

CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Then this

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

matter i1s scheduled for a show cause hearing on
April 17th, at 10:00 a.m. 1 want to remind that
parties that seven days prior to the hearing,
both sides are mandated to exchange documents and
witnesses that they®"re going to rely on. IF
documents and witnesses are not exchanged between
the parties and provide the agency a copy, the
Board, unless good cause is shown, the Board will
not allow documented witnesses In these cases.
Thank you.

(Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 10:39 a.m.)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



E

E1:5
Exceeded 1:9
exchange 3:4
exchanged 3:6

F

first 2:5

(202) 234-4433

PARTICIPANT 2:20,21
parties 2:8 3:3,7
please 2:8,9
preliminary 2:18
PRESENT 1:16,21
presiding 1:15

prior 3:3

provide 3:7

Q

A G R
a.m2:2 3:2,12 general 2:11 record 2:9 3:12
above-entitled 3:11 Georgia 1:6 Reeves 1:14
agency 3:7 rely 3:5
Agreement 1:10 H REMA 1:20
ALBERTI 1:18 hearing 1:6,14 2:4,5,6,6 | remind 3:2
Alcoholic 1:2,13,14 3:1,3 Retailer 1.7
allow 3:9 Room 1:14
Amy 1:22 2:10 I
ANC 1:8 identify 2:8 S
Anderson 1:15,17 2:3 scheduled 3:1
2:13,17,22 J Schmidt 1:22 2:10,11
approach 2:8 JAMES 1:19 2:14
April 3:2 JR1:18 Settlement 1:10
assistant 2:11 seven 3.3
attorney 2:11 K SHORT 1:19
Ave 1:6 K 1:5 show 1:6 2:4,5 3:1
Kitchen 1:6 2:7 shown 3:8
B sides 3:4
behalf 2:11,16 L Sidon 1:21 2:15
Beverage 1:2,13,14 License 1:7 2:7 SILVERSTEIN 1:19
Board 1:2,13 3:8,8 licensee 2:16 status 1:7 2:4,6
BOBBY 1:18 Licensee's 1:21 Street 1:14
Building 1:14 Suite 1:15
M
C mandated 3:4 T
Capacity 1:9 March 1:12 t/al1:6
case 1:8 2:5,6,19 matter 1:4 3:1,11 Thank 3:10
cases 3.9 matters 2:18
CATO 1:18 MEETING 1:3 U
cause 1.6 2:4,53:1,8 Member 1:18,18,19,19
Chairperson 1:15,17 1:20 v
2:3,13,17,22 met 1:14 Violation 1:10
Champion 1:6 2:7 MIKE 1:19
Columbia 1:1 2:12 morning 2:10,13,17 W
Control 1:2,13,14 W 1:15,17
copy 3:7 N WAHABZADAH 1:20
Counsel 1:21 N.W1:14 Washington 1:15
CR17 NICK 1:18 Wednesday 1:12
NW 1:6 went 3:12
D witnesses 3:5,6,9
D.C1:15 @)
days 3:3 OAG 1:22 X
District 1:1 2:12
documented 3:9 P Y
documents 3:4,6 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S | Yohannes 1:21 2:15,15
Donovan 1:15,17 2:1 2:18

Z

0

1

10:00 3:2
10:392:2 3:12
103055 1:7 2:7
14th 1:14

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

17th 3:2
18-CMP-00239 1:8
18-CZMP-00239 2:6

2

201:12
2000 1:14
20009 1:15
20191:12

3

4

400S 1:15
4A 1:8

77301:6

www.nealrgross.com



CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript

In the matter of: Champion

Before: DCABRA

Date: 03-20-19

Place: washington, DC

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under

my direction; further, that said transcript is a

true and accurate record of the proceedings.

Court Reporter

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




