DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

+ + + + + MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:

:

E and K, Inc., : t/a Champion Kitchen :

7730 Georgia Ave NW : Show Cause Hearing

License #103055 : (Status)

Retailer CR :
ANC 4A :
Case #18-CMP-00239 :

(Exceeded Capacity, : Violation of Settlement : Agreement) :

Wednesday March 20, 2019

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson NICK ALBERTI, Member BOBBY CATO, JR., Member JAMES SHORT, Member MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIDON YOHANNES, Licensee's Counsel AMY SCHMIDT, OAG

1	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2	10:39 a.m.
3	CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: All right,
4	we're now at our show cause hearing status
5	hearing. The first case in our show cause
6	hearing status hearing is Case No. 18-CZMP-00239,
7	Champion Kitchen, License No. 103055. Will the
8	parties please approach and identify themselves
9	for the record, please?
10	MS. SCHMIDT: Good morning, Amy
11	Schmidt, assistant attorney general, on behalf of
12	the District of Columbia.
13	CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Good morning,
14	Ms. Schmidt.
15	MS. YOHANNES: Sidon Yohannes on
16	behalf of the licensee.
17	CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Good morning,
18	Ms. Yohannes. Are there preliminary matters in
19	this case?
20	PARTICIPANT: No.
21	PARTICIPANT: No, there are not.
22	CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Then this

1	matter is scheduled for a show cause hearing on
2	April 17th, at 10:00 a.m. I want to remind that
3	parties that seven days prior to the hearing,
4	both sides are mandated to exchange documents and
5	witnesses that they're going to rely on. If
6	documents and witnesses are not exchanged between
7	the parties and provide the agency a copy, the
8	Board, unless good cause is shown, the Board will
9	not allow documented witnesses in these cases.
10	Thank you.
11	(Whereupon, the above-entitled matter
12	went off the record at 10:39 a.m.)
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	

Α			17th 3:2
<u>A</u>	<u>G</u>	<u>R</u>	18-CMP-00239 1:8
a.m 2:2 3:2,12	general 2:11	record 2:9 3:12	18-CZMP-00239 2:6
above-entitled 3:11	Georgia 1:6	Reeves 1:14	10-02IVII -00239 2.0
agency 3:7		rely 3:5	2
Agreement 1:10	Н	REMA 1:20	20 1:12
ALBERTI 1:18	hearing 1:6,14 2:4,5,6,6	remind 3:2	_
Alcoholic 1:2,13,14	3:1,3	Retailer 1:7	2000 1:14
allow 3:9		Room 1:14	20009 1:15
Amy 1:22 2:10	I		2019 1:12
ANC 1:8	identify 2:8	S	
Anderson 1:15,17 2:3		scheduled 3:1	3
2:13,17,22	J	Schmidt 1:22 2:10,11	
approach 2:8	JAMES 1:19	2:14	4
April 3:2	JR 1:18	Settlement 1:10	400S 1:15
assistant 2:11	OK 1.10	seven 3:3	4A 1:8
attorney 2:11	K	SHORT 1:19	
Ave 1:6	K 1:5	show 1:6 2:4,5 3:1	5
NTO 1.0	Kitchen 1:6 2:7	shown 3:8	
В	KILCHEH 1.0 Z./	sides 3:4	6
behalf 2:11,16		Sides 3:4 Sidon 1:21 2:15	
	License 4:7.0:7	SILVERSTEIN 1:19	7
Beverage 1:2,13,14	License 1:7 2:7		7730 1:6
Board 1:2,13 3:8,8	licensee 2:16	status 1:7 2:4,6	7730 1.0
BOBBY 1:18	Licensee's 1:21	Street 1:14	
Building 1:14		Suite 1:15	
	M		
C	mandated 3:4	T	
Capacity 1:9	March 1:12	t/a 1:6	
case 1:8 2:5,6,19	matter 1:4 3:1,11	Thank 3:10	
cases 3:9	matters 2:18		
CATO 1:18	MEETING 1:3	U	
cause 1:6 2:4,5 3:1,8	Member 1:18,18,19,19		
Chairperson 1:15,17	1:20	V	
2:3,13,17,22	met 1:14	Violation 1:10	
Champion 1:6 2:7	MIKE 1:19		
Columbia 1:1 2:12	morning 2:10,13,17	W	
Control 1:2,13,14	2.10,10,11	W 1:15,17	
copy 3:7	N	WAHABZADAH 1:20	
Counsel 1:21	N.W 1:14	Washington 1:15	
CR 1:7	NICK 1:18	Wednesday 1:12	
U IX 1.1	NW 1:6	went 3:12	
	1444 1.0	witnesses 3:5,6,9	
D.C 1:15	0	withesses 3.0,0,9	
		X	
days 3:3	OAG 1:22		
District 1:1 2:12	Р	Υ	
documented 3:9			
documents 3:4,6	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S	Yohannes 1:21 2:15,15	
Donovan 1:15,17	2:1	2:18	
	PARTICIPANT 2:20,21		
<u> </u>	parties 2:8 3:3,7	Z	
E 1:5	please 2:8,9		
Exceeded 1:9	preliminary 2:18	0	
exchange 3:4	PRESENT 1:16,21		
exchanged 3:6	presiding 1:15	11	
	prior 3:3	10:00 3:2	
F	provide 3:7	10:39 2:2 3:12	
fir st 2:5		103055 1:7 2:7	
	Q	14th 1:14	

${\color{red} \underline{C} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{E} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{R} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{T} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{I} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{F} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{I} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{C} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{A} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{T} \hspace{0.1cm} \underline{E}}$

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript

In the matter of: Champion

Before: DCABRA

Date: 03-20-19

Place: Washington, DC

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under my direction; further, that said transcript is a true and accurate record of the proceedings.

Court Reporter

Mac Nous &